

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 23, 2015, 9:26 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 92353-1

E CRF

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

OLIVER L. WUTH, a minor by and through his Guardian Ad Litem
KEITH L. KESSLER; and BROCK M. WUTH and RHEA K. WUTH,
husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a foreign
corporation; DYNACARE LABORATORIES, INC., a foreign
corporation; DYNACARE NORTHWEST, INC., a domestic
corporation, d/b/a DYNACARE LABORATORIES, INC.,
a domestic corporation

Petitioner,

KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1, d/b/a/
VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER; JAMES A. HARDING, M.D.; and
OBSTETRIX MEDICAL GROUP OF WASHINGTON, INC., P.S.,
a domestic corporation,

Defendants.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

Catherine W. Smith

WSBA No. 9542

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

SWANSON GARDNER, PLLC

By: Todd W. Gardner

WSBA No. 11034

Peter E. Meyers

WSBA No. 23438

4512 Talbot Road South
Renton, WA 98055-6216
(425) 226-7920

Attorneys for Respondents



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 5

 A. This Court should not revisit *Harbeson*, which in no way denigrates disabled plaintiffs; Division One’s decision is wholly consistent with *McKernan*..... 5

 B. The Wuths did not ask for punitive damages at trial, and the Court of Appeals properly deferred to the trial court’s assessment of claimed misconduct..... 9

 C. The Court of Appeals properly affirmed the trial court’s discretionary decision to strike LabCorp’s unqualified expert from testifying at trial under ER 702 and 703.14

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALCOA v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	12-13
<i>Broyles v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008).....	11, 13
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008)	18
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	18
<i>Carnation Co. v. Hill</i> , 115 Wn.2d 184, 796 P.2d 416 (1990).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 677, 552 P.2d 214 (1976)	13
<i>Harbeson v. Parke Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983)	1, 5-9
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014)	17
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 2015 WL 5612829 (Sept. 24, 2015).....	18
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).....	13
<i>McKernan v. Aasheim</i> , 102 Wn.2d 411, 687 P.2d 850 (1984).....	5-6
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014).....	11
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	11

<i>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009)	8
<i>Spokane Truck & Dray Co. v. Hoefler</i> , 2 Wash. 45, 25 Pac. 1072 (1891).....	12
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115, 170 P.3d 1151 (2007).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn. App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 183 Wn.2d 1012 (2015).....	17
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	12
<i>Wagner Development, Inc. v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639, <i>rev. denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1005 (1999).....	18
Rules and Regulations	
CR 59	18
ER 702.....	1, 14, 19
ER 703.....	1, 14, 19
RAP 13.4.....	6, 14, 16, 18, 20
